L

In accordan(;e with
Rule 18.7 of the LI QO 3
Insolvency (England &
d . .
ean oy  Notice of progress report in voluntary

.
=
AR

R M s

Companies House

192 of the Insolvency H .
At 1986, winding up
+AGI6TALN A
23/06/2017 #8
COMPANIES HOUSE
n Company details

Conprs b [0 |4 |5 [1 |88 4[5

Company name in full | 04516845 Limited (formerly RSO Limited)

|

= Filling in this form
Please complste in typascript or in
bold black capitals.

Liquidator’s name

Full forenamais) I David J

Surname I Dunckley

Liquidator’'s address

Building name/number| 30 Finsbury Square

Street |

Post town | London

County/Region [

Postcode E I? 2 I? |7 Y (U

Country |

u Liquidator’'s name @

Full forename(s) © Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname anather liquidator.

E Liquidator’s address @

Building name!number' 8 Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Street l another liquidator.

Past town |

County/Region [

Postcode | r I_“

Country {

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

ﬂ Period of progress report

From date [?’? I(TIT E-%-’T,?
To date ’?I? I‘"TIT I?H,T’?

Progress report

The progress report is attached

ﬂ Sign and date \
Liquidatar’s signature | Saneture !" ( &
X VA AN X

Signature date Fr’%- ’ﬁ‘[é_ I?PO_I—V’I—IT?_

04/17 Versicn 1.0



LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you da it will help Companies Hause if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Matthew Drinkwater

Alf information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Company name

Grant Thornton UK LLP

Address

30 Finsbury Square

|
|
|
|

Post tawn

London

Caunty/Region

R o 2 A AN A

Country

|nx

Telephone

0161 953 6900

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 307,
DX 33050 Cardiff,

Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Campanies House,

04/17 Version 1.0




o GrantThornton

1.2

Our Ref D_]D/PAI\'I/R_U JTXA/Z00044/
Your Ref

To the creditors and members

Recovery and Reorganisatian

Gramt Thorntan UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinrangfields
Manchester M3 3EB

T +44 (0)161 953 6900
F +44 (11151 9336317
granmhormton.co.uk

13 June 2017

Dear Sirs

04516845 Limited (formerly RSO Limited) - In Liquidation
Introduction

Following my appointment as liquidator of the above campany on 28 Apeil 2015, 1
accordance with section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986 I now report on the progress of
the liquidation for the year ended 27 Aprl 2017 and attach:

& Appendix A, an account of my receipts and payments for the year ended 27 April 2017 and
also for the whole liquidation to date

¢ Appendix B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the liquidator in the period
to 27 April 2017 and a statement of expenses incurred in the peniod

¢ Appendix C, an analysis of time costs as required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

+ Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 relating to
creditors' rights to request additional information from the liqudator (rule 18.9)

¢ Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 relating to
creditors' rights to challenge the liquidator's remuneration or expenses if excessive (rule
18.34).

Please note that I am authorised by the Insolvency Practiioners Association to act as an
insolvency practitioner. I am bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when cartying out all
professional work relating to an insolvency appointment.

Statutory information
The company's registered number is 04516845,

Charterad Accouniams

Grant Thomton UK LLP is a kmited Labllity partnership registered in England and Wales: No.0C307742. Regislered office. Grant Thomion House, Mellon Streex, Euston Square, London N'W1 2EF.
Alist of members Is avallable fram our registered office. Grant Thomton UK LLP is authorised and requlated by the Financial Conduct Authority.

Grant Thamion LK LLP is a membet fiem of Grant Thornton intemational Lid (GTIL). GTIL and the momber fsms are not @ worldwide partnedship. Services are deivered by the member fimns. GTIL and
s member firms are not agents of, and do nat obligate, ane anather and are not Bable tor one another's acts of ABstof p 4 permitied by Grant Thormlon 1o accept appoirtments as
insolvency practiloners and of thei respective authorising bodies may be inspected at the ahave address Please see grankhomton co.uk for further detalls.




32

33

3.4

35

3.6

3.7

38

39

3.10

311

Progress report

As previously reported 1 was previously appointed as joint administrator of the Company
with James Stewart-Koster on 28 Apnl 2011 and we ceased to act as joint admimtstrators on
28 April 2012.

On 20 March 2015, an application to the High Court of Justice was made to appoint me as
administrator under a fresh administration order, which was duly granted.

Following my re-appointment, I subsequently filed Form 2.34B — Notice of move from
administration to creditors’ voluntary liquidation. On 28 April 2015 the administration ended
and I was appointed as liquidator.

The Company was part of a group of companies which included The Ryes School Limited
and Pump Farm Limited (the Group). James Stewart-Koster and I were appointed as joint
administrators of the Group on 28 April 2011. We were subsequently appointed as joint
liquidators of Ryes School Limited on 28 March 2012 and ceased to act on 7 May 2014. We
ceased to act as administrators of Pump Farm Limited on 25 April 2012,

Assets

Interest rate hedging product

The Company's only asset is the funds available from an interest rate hedging product
agreement the company had with Lioyds Bank plc (Lloyds).

The investigations concluded that the product was mis sold and therefore Lloyds offered
compensation to the Company totalling £717,421, which has been received in the hiquidation.

The tax implications of the above were investigated by my tax team during the period. These
mvestgatons have been finalised which has resulted in HM Revenue & Customs being owed
a total of £11,032 in relation to corporation tax which ranks as an unsecured claim.

Liabilities

Secured creditor

The Royal Bank of Scotland plc (the Bank), as secured creditor was owed a total of
£4,390,212. This debt was secured by way of fixed and floating charges granted by the
Company to the Bank. These charges were supported by inter-company guarantees granted
by each of the Group to the Bank.

During the previous administration, a distnbution totalling £236,977 was made to the Bank
under its fixed charge. Further distributions totalling £3,130,364 were made to the Bank from
the other Group companies,

A further distribution will be made from the liquidation from the settlement monies detailed
above.

Preferential creditors
There are no preferential creditors in this matter.



312

4.2

4.3

Unsecured creditors
Unsecured claims have been agreed totalling £11,132 and will be settled in full.

Liquidator's remuneration and expenses
My fee for acting as liquidator is to be fixed by the Bank as secured crediror.

You will note from the SIP 9 rable attached at Appendix C that my time costs to date are
£30,706 and from the receipts and payments accouant attached at Appendix A, that no fee has
been drawn. Time costs of £17,890 incurred in the period but not drawn as remuneration to

date are disclosed in Appendix B.

Time 15 charged in units of 6 minutes. Background information regarding the fees of

liquidatars can be found at

Other expenses incurred by the liquidator

N costs have been incurred in the period.

Outstanding matters in the liquidation
The only outstanding matter is to fix my final fee for acting as liquidator with the Bank.

Once this matter has been concluded T will draw my fee, distribute the remaining funds to

creditors and progress the case to closure.

Contact
If you have any queries please contact Matthew Drinkwater on 0161 953 6386,

Yours faithfully
fotyand on behalf of 04516845 Limited (formerly RSO Limited)

bwk&

David Dunckley
L 1qu.1dat01

Enc



Note:

04516845 Limited (formerly RSO Limited) - in

liquidation

Summary of receipts and payments
from 28 April 2015 to 27 April 2017

Statement
of Affairs

£

Receipts
Settlement Monies
Bank/ISA InterestGross

Payments

VAT irrecoverable
Legal Fees (1)
Statutory Advertsing

Net Receipts/(Payments)

Made up as follows

Floating Current Account NIB 11/5/16

Appendix A

From From

28/04 /2015 28/04/2017

10 [0
27/04 /2017 27/04/2017 Total
£ £ £
717,421.10 0.00 717,421.10
1,444.13 0.00 1,444.13
718,865.23 0.00 718,865.23
969.28 0.00 969.28
5,263.94 0.00 5,263.94
237.45 0.00 237.45
6,470.67 0.00 6,470.67
712,394.56 0.00 712,394.56
712,394.56 0.00 712,394 .56
712,394.56 0.00 712,394.56




Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by the joint
liquidators in the period

Trading expenses

Liquidator’s fees:
Time costs

Expenses
Legal fees

il Dickinson LLP

Chatged/incurred
in period
28/04/2016 to
27/04/2017

17,890

Cumulative
charged/incurred
to 27/04/2017

30,706

5,264

Of which paid
to 27/04/2017

5,264



Appendix C

C SIP 9 information

SIP 9 information

Introduction
The following information is provided in connection with the liquidators’ remuneration and
disbursements in accordance with SIP 9.

Explanation of Grant Thornton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time costs

All partniers and staff are charged out at hourly rates appropriate to their grade, as shown on
the attached schedule. Details of the houtly charge-out rates are made available to creditors
ot committees at the time of fixing the basis of our fees. Support staff (e secretanes, cashiers
and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the time they work on it.

From

01/07/14

to date

£

Partners up to 740

Managers up to 470

Administrators up to 345

Assistants and support staff 230

up to

Disbursements

Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost and mileage is charged at standard rates. VAT is
added to disbursement charges as necessary.



195°19Z

04’562

S8GHE
|

00'cal

se'80e

i

09’112
aey

i Auy "Bay

00'904'0¢

05'81LF'9

00°ZZ0's

00802

050422

00'482'LL

k.

{101

¥ Lib

ST

06'st

oe’t

[ [+ 14

PEES

UH

082219

00°2LV)

00°2L

00'80¢

00'8re’L

09'LZ¥'S

3
Jeneupy

50'r9

S6°L

[0} 2~

SIH

o0 orZ't ¥9's
Q5'ZE% St
Q5°208 e8¢t
3 WM
aapnoaxgy

0079112

05°9%Z'S

00°0S6'v

00'080'9

05°798'%

1a6euey

0s'L8

STZH

0054

Q9'SE

SLv1

SIH

3 : {(awin] ) ajep 03 pa|iq 5994 10301

098l o¢’ lexe),
Bugpesy
uonexe)

nasey
1O uopEN Ry

$UOISUdy
suoyeBnsaau)
popad snjery

oupaIn

Bujuueld pue

05'¥31 PE ugpen S| ULy

uuey

LLOZAOILZ - 0) GLOZA0/BZ © poLad uoidesuel |

SISATYNY 1SOD IWIL 6 dIS - ¥#00020€Z - uonepinbi uj - paywI s¥89LsHo



199162 09°898'24
eovLL 00°91.2
m
|
|
I
‘00oge 0ooze's
| 00"00¥ 00006
i
100°084 0095
[99°€6Z 00°€96°E
sgeLe 00088y
{68'Z9Z 09'v96's
ey
i ApH ‘Bay 3
F : (3wL) 33ep 0F pa||Iq 533} {eI0L

00°EZ1 L4 2003 8

suoupaId
pansasun

Buppeay

sseusng
Jo 3jes

oy
12ul) dim pue
§201g :sj888Y
40 uopes|eay

(Aped pajyy pue
Bujses] gH |w)
)9 33| Y3A
tugid Auadouyd
183958y

J0 uonesijeay

5)esSE
1Y) 15988y
JO uopesIEaY

0)qaqg

RSy
10 uonesesy

SI0NPASD
[enuaIajald

suojsuag

L¥A PUE IAYd
1eBon

sio39ad1p
ug spodaa pue
suopeBisanty

pouad smely

xel
uonezodion
{Bunadaa
Aueq jaup)
upjoyabueyn
[Bupsoda
Aoynyes [2uy)
Bu|uueld pue
uopen | UIWPY

o0o'ezl oz

laupey

LLOZIPO/LZ © ©1 9L0Z/P0/9T  popsad uoloesued |

SISATYNY LSO JNIL 6 dIS - #$000Z0€2Z - uonepinbi uj - pajlwi s¥89LsH0




Appendix C

04516845 Limited
28/04/2016 - 29/04/2017
Incurred in the period
AV Arly
TASKS Rate Hrs £
STATUTORY AND ADMINISTRATIVE TASKS 263 22 5,865
Case planning
File reviews
Bank account adounistrabon {treasury)
Maintenance of records
Reports 1o creditors
Case review and conteol
CREDITORS 328 17 5,696
Coresponding with the secured creditor
Liaising with unsecured creditors & agreeing claims
INVESTIGATIONS 160] 0 56
Corresponding with company’s director
|REALISATION OF ASSETS aso| 4 1,238
Reviewing tax queries and draft fee approval
TAXATION 308 16 4,818}
Tax compliance
Obtaining tax clearance
Total costs 298 59 17,672




Appendix C

D An extract from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules
2016 relating to creditors’ rights to request additional information
from the liquidator

Rule 18.9

3%

1 The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further information
about remuneration {other than pre-administration costs in an administraton) set outin a
progress report under rule 18.4(1)(b), (c) or (d) or a final report or account under rule
18.14 -

a asecured creditor;

b an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors (including the creditor in question);

¢ members of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with at least 5% of the
total voting rights of all the members having the right to vote at general meetings of
the company;

d any unsecured creditor with the perrmussion of the court; or

e any member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with the
permission of the court.

A request, or application to the court for permission, by such a person or persons must

be made or filed with the court {as applicable) within 21 days of receipt of the report or

account by the person, or by the last of them in the case of an application by more than

one member or creditor.

The office holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request respond to the person

or persons who requested the information by-

a  providing all of the information requested,;

b  providing some of the information requested,

¢ declining to provide the information requested.

The office-holder may respond by providing only some of the information requested or

decline to provide the information if-

a  The ume or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive; or

b disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the proceedings;

¢ disclosure of the information might reasonably be expected to lead to violence
agalnst any person; or

d the office-holder is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the
nformation.

An office-holder who does not provide all the information or declines to provide the

information must inform the person ot persons who requested the information of the

reasons for so doing.

A creditor, and a member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up, who need

not be the same as the creditor or members who requested the information, may apply to

the court within 21 days of —

a the office holder giving reasons for not providing all of the information requested; ot

b the expiry of the 14 days within which an office-holder must respond to the request.

The court may make such order as it thinks just on an application under paragraph (6).



Appendix [

An extract from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules
2016 relating to creditors’ rights to chalienge the liquidator's

remuneration or expenses if excessive

Rule 18.34

This rule applies to an application 10 an admirustration, a winding up or a bankruptcy
made by a person mentioned in paragraph {2) on the grounds that-

2 the remuneration charged by the office-holder is in all the circumstances excessive;
b the basis fixed for the office-holders remuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18, 18.19,

18.20 and 18.21 {as applicable) is inappropmate; or
¢ the expenses incurred by the office-holder are in all the circumstances excessive,
The following may make such an application for one or more of the orders set out in rule
18.36 or 18.37 as applicable-
a asecured creditor
b an unsecured creditor with either-

1 the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors

(including that creditor), or

1 the permission of the court, or
¢ in a members’ voluntary winding up-

1 members of the company with at least 10% of the total voting rights of all the

metnbers having the right to vote at general meetings of the company, or

i amember of the company with the permission of the court.
The application by a creditor or member must be made no later than eight weeks after
receipt by the applicant of the progress report under rule 18.3 or final report or account
under rule 18.14 which first reports the charging of remuneration or the incurnng of the
expenses in question (“the relevant report”).



